Corporation has revised the applicable prior period financial statements included within this filing, as summarized below.

The net impact of the error resulted in an overstatement of previously reported total net sales and net earnings of approximately $5 million and $4 million, respectively, for the year
ended December 31, 2021 and an overstatement of previously reported total net sales and net earnings of approximately $8 million and $7 million, respectively, for the year ended
December 31, 2020. The impact of the error on previously reported total net sales and net earnings was inconsequential for the year ended December 31, 2022. The Company will
revise its consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021 in conjunction with the issuance of the 2023 Form 10-K. The error did not impact net
cash provided by operating activities within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows in any prior period.

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022 has been revised as follows:
Page 10

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands) As previously reported Corrections As revised

Receivables, net $ 724,603  $ (1,299) $ 723,304

Total current assets 1,517,313  (1,299) 1,516,014

Total assets 4,449,602  (1,299) 4,448,303

Accrued expenses 177,536  (3,096) 174,440

Deferred revenue 242,483  12,318  254,801

Other current liabilities 82,395  384  82,779

Total current liabilities 971,439  9,606  981,045

Total liabilities 2,457,483  9,606  2,467,089

Retained earnings 3,174,396  (10,905) 3,163,491

Total stockholders' equity 1,992,119  (10,905) 1,981,214

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 4,449,602  (1,299) 4,448,303

3.   REVENUE

The Corporation recognizes revenue when control of a promised good and/or service is transferred to a customer in an amount that reflects the consideration that the Corporation
expects to be entitled to in exchange for that good and/or service.

Performance Obligations

The Corporation identifies a performance obligation for each promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer. As part of its assessment, the Corporation
considers all goods and/or services promised in the contract, regardless of whether they are explicitly stated or implied by customary business practices. The Corporation’s